EXTRAORDINARY

GOVERNMENT



REGISTERED NO. PIII

GAZETTE

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

Published by Authority

PESHAWAR, THURSDAY, 7th MARCH, 2019.

PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

NOTIFICATION

Dated Peshawar, the 7th March, 2019.

No. PA/Khyber Pakhtunkhwa/Bills-15/2019/9523.— The Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Courts (Amendment) Bill, 2019 having been passed by the Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 25th February, 2019 and assented to by the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa on 1st March, 2019 is hereby published as an Act of the Provincial Legislature of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA CIVIL COURTS (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2019. (KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ACT NO. X OF 2019)

(First published after having received the assent of the Governor of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa in the Gazette of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, (Extraordinary), dated the 7th March, 2019).

AN

ACT

further to amend the West Pakistan Civil Courts Ordinance. 1962

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the West Pakistan Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962 (W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962), for the purposes hereinafter appearing:

It is hereby enacted as follows:

1. Short title and commencement.--- (1) This Act may be called the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Courts (Amendment) Act. 2019.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

113

114 KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, EXTRAORDINARY, 7th MARCH, 2019

2. Amendment of section 2 of the W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962.--- In the West Pakistan Civil Courts Ordinance, 1962 (W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962), hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, in section 2, clause (f) shall be deleted.

- 3. Amendment of section 3 of the W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962. ---- In the said Ordinance, in section 3, the expression, comma and figure "the Court of small causes established under the Provincial Small Causes Courts Act, 1887 and" shall be deleted.
- 4. Deletion of section 11 of the W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962. --- In the said Ordinance, section 11 shall be deleted.
- 5. Amendment of section 24 of the W.P. Ordinance No. II of 1962 --- in the said Ordinance, in section 24,-
 - (a) In sub-section (1), the words "and no court of the small causes" shall be deleted; and
 - (b) In sub-section (3), in clause (b), for sub-clause (iii), the following shall be substituted, namely:

"(iii) section 29 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Mental Health Act. 2017;".

BY ORDER OF MR. SPEAKER PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

(NASRULLAH KHAN KHATTAK) Secretary Provincial Assembly of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa

Printed and published by the Manager, Staty. & Ptg. Deptt., Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar